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Nova Scotia Pharmacare Programs
Interchangeable Product Updates December 2025

Existing Categories
Benefit status is effective December 8, 2025 and the established MRP for each existing category will apply.

BENEFIT STATUS  MRP
PRroDuCT DIN/PIN DECEMBER 8,2025  DECEMBER 8, 2025 sl

abiraterone acetate 250mg tab

PRZ-Abiraterone 250mg Tab 02540452  SFC 7.6563 PRZ

abiraterone acetate 500mg tab

PRZ-Abiraterone 500mg Tab 02540460 SFC 15.3125 PRZ

bilastine 20mg tab
Auro-Bilastine 20mg Tab 02541556  Not Insured ARO

cephalexin monohydrate 250mg tab

Lupin-Cephalexin 250mg Tab 02471140 SFC 0.0866 LUP

cephalexin monohydrate 500mg tab
Lupin-Cephalexin 500mg Tab 02471159  SFC 0.1731 LUP

levonorgestrel 0.10mg & ethinyl estradiol
0.02mg tab (21)

Laylaa Tab 21 Day 02424282 F 0.1877 LUP

levonorgestrel 0.10mg & ethinyl estradiol
0.02mg tab (28)

Laylaa Tab 28 Day 02424290 F 0.1408 LUP

liothyronine sodium 5mcg tab

Auro-Liothyronine 5mcg Tab 02549999  SF 0.6816 ARO

liothyronine sodium 25mcg tab

Auro-Liothyronine 25mcg Tab 02550008  SF 0.7409 ARO

methotrexate 10mg/0.2mL inj
Methotrexate 10mg/0.2mL Inj 02491281  SFC 74.1000 AHI
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Existing Categories Continued...

BENEFIT STATUS  MRP MER

PRODUCT DIN/PIN DECEMBER 8, 2025 DECEMBER 8, 2025

methotrexate 12.5mg/0.25mL inj
Methotrexate 12.5mg/0.25mL Inj 02491303  SFC 62.4000 AHI

ramipril 1.25mg cap
pmsc-Ramipril 1.25mg Cap 02550202  SF 0.0708 PMS

ramipril 2.5mg cap
pmsc-Ramipril 2.5mg Cap 02550210  SF 0.0817 PMS

ramipril 5mg cap
pmsc-Ramipril 5mg Cap 02550229  SF 0.0817 PMS

ramipril 10mg cap
pmsc-Ramipril 10mg Cap 02550237  SF 0.1034 PMS

sunitinib 12.5mg cap
NAT-Sunitinib 12.5mg Cap 02552892  E (SFC) 16.2810 NAT

sunitinib 25mg cap
NAT-Sunitinib 25mg Cap 02552906  E (SFC) 32.5618 NAT

sunitinib 50mg cap
NAT-Sunitinib 50mg Cap 02539284  E (SFC) 65.1238 NAT

Price Changes
Effective December 8, 2025, a new MRP has been established for the following products.

BENEFIT STATUS MRP
PRroDuCT DIN/PIN DECEMBER 8,2025  DECEMBER 8, 2025 Al

cilazapril 5mg & hydrochlorothiazide 12.5mg tab
Apo-Cilazapril/lHCTZ 5/12.5mg Tab 02284987  SF 0.6306 APX
Inhibace Plus 5/12.5mg Tab 02181479  SF 0.6306 XPI
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Price Changes Continued...

ProDUCT

hydroxyzine HCI 25mg cap
Hydroxyzine 25mg Cap

liothyronine sodium 5mcg tab

Teva-Liothyronine 5mcg Tab

Cytomel 5mcg Tab

liothyronine sodium 25mcg tab
Teva-Liothyronine 25mcg Tab

Cytomel 25mcg Tab

medroxyprogesterone acetate 2.5mg tab

AA-Medroxy 2.5mg Tab

Provera 2.5mg Tab

methotrexate 10mg/0.2mL inj

pms-Methotrexate 10mg/0.2mL Inj
Metoject 10mg/0.2mL In;

methotrexate 12.5mg/0.25mL inj
pms-Methotrexate 12.5mg/0.25mL Inj
Metoject 12.5mg/0.25mL In;

naproxen 500mg tab

Apo-Naproxen 500mg Tab
Teva-Naproxen 500mg Tab

tolterodine 2mg tab

JAMP Tolterodine 2mg Tab

MINT-Tolterodine 2mg Tab

Detrol 2mg Tab

DIN/PIN

00646024

02494337
01919458

02494345
01919466

02244726

00708917

02539608
02454831

02539616
02454750

00592277
00589861

02496844
02423316
02239065

BENEFIT STATUS
DECEMBER 8, 2025

E (SF)
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0.1937
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Price Changes

As a result of recent pricing changes, the following products will be reassigned to a Maximum Reimbursement Price
(MRP) effective December 8, 2025. Providers shall not charge any cost difference between the MRP of a product unless,
in the case of an MRP, the patient requests a higher-priced drug, such as a brand name product.

BENEFIT STATUS MRP
ProODUCT DIN/PIN DECEMBER 8,2025  DECEMBER 8, 2025 MFR

diclofenac sodium 50mg EC tab

Apo-Diclo 50mg Tab 00839183  SF 0.2024 APX
Novo-Difenac 50mg Tab 00808547  SF 0.2024 TEV
pms-Diclofenac 50mg Tab 02302624  SF 0.2024 PMS

diclofenac sodium 75mg SR tab
Apo-Diclo SR 75mg Tab 02162814  SF 0.7699 APX

flurbiprofen 50mg tab
Flurbiprofen 50mg Tab 01912046  SF 0.4530 AAP

ketoprofen 50mg EC tab
Keto-E 50mg Tab 00790435 SFC 0.4093 AAP

ketoprofen 100mg EC tab
Keto-E 100mg Tab 00842664 SFC 0.8283 AAP

ketoprofen 200mg SR tab
Ketoprofen SR 200mg Tab 02172577  SFC 1.6861 AAP

lansoprazole 15mg cap

Apo-Lansoprazole 15mg DR Cap 02293811  E (SFC) 0.5000 APX
Lansoprazole 15mg Cap 02385767  E (SFC) 0.5000 SIv

Lansoprazole 15mg DR Cap 02357682  E (SFC) 0.5000 SAS
MYLAN-Lansoprazole 15mg DR Cap 02353830 E (SFC) 0.5000 MYL
Sandoz Lansoprazole 15mg DR Cap 02385643  E (SFC) 0.5000 SDZ
Taro-Lansoprazole 15mg Cap 02402610  E (SFC) 0.5000 SUN
Teva-Lansoprazole 15mg DR Cap 02280515 E (SFC) 0.5000 TEV
Prevacid 15mg Cap 02165503  E (SFC) 0.5000 BGP
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Price Changes Continued...

BENEFIT STATUS MRP

PRODUCT DIN/PIN DECEMBER 8, 2025 DECEMBER 8, 2025 MFR
nabumetone 500mg tab

Nabumetone 500mg Tab 02238639  SF 0.6130 AAP
naproxen sodium 275mg tab

Apo-Napro-Na 275mg Tab 00784354  SF 0.3422 APX
Teva-Naprox Sodium 275mg Tab 00778389  SF 0.3422 TEV
Anaprox 275mg Tab 02162725  SF 0.3422 SLP
naproxen sodium 550mg tab

Apo-Napro-Na DS 550mg Tab 01940309  SF 0.6667 APX
Teva-Naprox Sodium DS 550mg Tab 02026600  SF 0.6667 TEV
Anaprox DS 550mg Tab 02162717  SF 0.6667 SLP
omeprazole 10mg tab

Teva-Omeprazole 10mg Tab 02295407  SFC 0.9470 TEV
ondansetron 4mg tab

ACT Ondansetron 4mg Tab 02296349  E (SFC) 3.2720 TEV
Apo-Ondansetron 4mg Tab 02288184  E (SFC) 3.2720 APX
Jamp-Ondansetron 4mg Tab 02313685  E (SFC) 3.2720 JPC
Mar-Ondansetron 4mg Tab 02371731  E (SFC) 3.2720 MAR
MINT-Ondansetron 4mg Tab 02305259  E (SFC) 3.2720 MNT
MYLAN-Ondansetron 4mg Tab 02297868  E (SFC) 3.2720 MYL
NAT-Ondansetron 4mg Tab 02417839  E (SFC) 3.2720 NAT
Ondansetron 4mg Tab 02541424  E (SFC) 3.2720 SV
Ondansetron 4mg Tab 02421402  E (SFC) 3.2720 SAS
pms-Ondansetron 4mg Tab 02258188 E (SFC) 3.2720 PMS
Sandoz Ondansetron 4mg Tab 02274310  E (SFC) 3.2720 SDZ
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Price Changes Continued...

ProDUCT

ondansetron OD 4mg tab/film
Auro-Ondansetron ODT 4mg Tab
JAMP Ondansetron ODF 4mg Film
Mar-Ondansetron ODT 4mg Tab
MINT-Ondansetron ODT 4mg Tab
Ondansetron ODT 4mg Tab
Ondansetron ODT 4mg Tab
Ondissolve ODF 4mg Film

pms-Ondansetron ODT 4mg Tab

Sandoz Ondansetron ODT 4mg Tab

ipratropium bromide 125mcg/mL unit dose inh
sol (2mL)

pms-Ipratropium 125mcg/mL Polynebs

ipratropium bromide 250mcg/mL unit dose inh
sol (1mL)

pms-Ipratropium 250mcg/mL Polynebs

Teva-Ipratropium 250mcg/mL Sterinebs

ipratropium bromide 250mcg/mL unit dose inh
sol (2mL)

pms-Ipratropium 250mcg/mL Polynebs

salbutamol 0.5mg/mL unit dose inh sol

pms-Salbutamol 0.5mg/mL Polynebs

salbutamol 1mg/mL unit dose inh sol

pms-Salbutamol 1mg/mL Polynebs

Teva-Salbutamol 1mg/mL Sterinebs

DIN/PIN

02511282
02541351
02514966
02487330
02519232
02524279
02389983

02519445
02481723

02231135

02231244
02216221

02231245

02208245

02208229
01926934

BENEFIT STATUS
DECEMBER 8, 2025

E (SFC)
E (SFC)
E (SFC)
E (SFC)
E (SFC)
E (SFC)
E (SFC)
E (SFC)
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E (SFC)
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E (SFC)

E (SFC)

E (SFC)
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E (SFC)
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MFR

DECEMBER 8, 2025

2.5560

2.5560

2.5560

2.5560

2.5560

2.5560

2.5560

2.5560
2.5560

0.5753

0.6590
0.6590

0.6590

0.1492

0.1448
0.1448

ARO
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JPC
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PMS
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PMS

PMS
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PMS

PMS

PMS
TEV
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Price Changes Continued...

BENEFIT STATUS MRP MER

PRODUCT DIN/PIN DECEMBER 8, 2025 DECEMBER 8, 2025

salbutamol 2mg/mL unit dose inh sol

pms-Salbutamol 2mg/mL Polynebs 02208237  E (SFC) 0.2700 PMS
Teva-Salbutamol 2mg/mL Sterinebs 02173360  E (SFC) 0.2700 TEV

sulindac 150mg tab
Novo-Sundac 150mg Tab 00745588  SF 0.4760 TEV

sulindac 200mg tab
Novo-Sundac 200mg Tab 00745596  SF 0.5737 TEV

tiaprofenic acid 200mg tab
Novo-Tiaprofenic 200mg Tab 02179679  SF 0.6158 TEV

Change to Benefit Status

As a result of recent pricing changes, the following product will be an eligible benefit effective December 8, 2025.

BENEFIT STATUS  MRP MFR

PRODUCT DIN/PIN DECEMBER 8, 2025 DECEMBER 8, 2025

olanzapine 2.5mg tab
Olanzapine 2.5mg Tab 02385864 SFC 01772 SIV
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